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Safety Information
 

 

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Inspect your unit before proceeding . Once you unpack your 
unit, check for chips, scratches, cracks, dents or scuff marks . 
Your product has been manufactured with a cast acrylic sheet 
providing an extremely durable surface . If any damage is 
noticed, do not install .

2 . Please read instructions carefully and keep for future use .

3 . Check all dimensions (i .e . width of unit, width of staircase, all 
doors) first to see if you are able to get your unit to the desired 
location .

4 . Protect the entire surface during installation .

5 . Make sure the floor structure is cable of supporting 100 lbs 
(45 .5 kg) per square foot .

6 . In all cases the total weight of the unit MUST rest on the floor. 
No weight should be supported by the skirt or the rim of the tub .

7 . All holes drilled into the unit must be done from the inside 
(finished surface) towards the outside (rough surface) and 
caulked very carefully to form a water-tight barrier .

8 . Your installation must comply with all local plumbing and 
building codes . Obtain any building permits if necessary before 
proceeding. Have a qualified tradesman install or approve your 
bathtub installation .

CAUTION: Always wear safety goggles and gloves in order 
to avoid personal injury .

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock; do not permit electric 
appliances such as hair dryers, lamps, telephones, radios, 
telephones, radios, or televisions within 1 .5 m (5 ft .) of the 
bathtub .

WARNING: Risk of accidental injury or drowning; children 
or disabled persons should not use bath without adult 
supervision .

WARNING: To avoid injury, exercise care when entering or 
exiting the bathtub .

WARNING: Temperature in excess of 38˚ C (100.4˚ F) 
may be harmful to your health . Check and adjust water 
temperature before use .

PRODUCT FEATURES
1 . This unit is formed using 3 mm (0 .11 in) thick cast acrylic 

that provides an attractive, easy to clean and maintain, high 
gloss surface .

2 . The acrylic surface resists chipping, staining, mold and 
mildew .

3 . Made to fit and replace a standard 5 ft. (152.4 cm) tub.

4 . Manufactured using heavy duty construction, reinforced 
with fire retardant fiberglass and an exclusively engineered 
base .

5 . A skirt is available for alcove installations (see page 18) .
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Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .

ENGLISH

Warranty

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

A thorough inspection must be made before installation and any damage must be promptly reported . We will not be liable for failures or 
damage that could have been discovered or avoided by proper inspection and testing prior to installation .

Conglom Kitchen & Bath warrants this product to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one (1) year from the date of purchase . 
Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original consumer purchaser must be made available to Conglom Kitchen & Bath for all 
warranty claims . 

This warranty is non-transferable and shall be voided if the unit is removed from its initial installation or if it is not installed following 
the manufacturer’s instructions . It does not apply in the event of product damage due to the use of other than genuine Conglom Kitchen 
& Bath replacement parts (replacement parts may be obtained by e-mail at cs@conglomkb .com or by calling 1-877-333-0098 between 
8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST), installation error, abuse, misuse or improper care and maintenance (whether performed by a plumber, contractor, 
service provider or member of the purchaser’s household) . The warranty excludes damage due to aggressive air or water conditions, harsh 
or abrasive cleaners and/or materials . 

Under no circumstance shall we be held liable for personal injury or property damage resulting from improper installation or use of this 
product . We will not be held liable for inconvenience caused by loss of use of this product, costs incurred for labour or materials, removal 
and installation of replacement units, or any other incidental or consequential damages . Costs relating to obtaining access for repair or 
replacement are the responsibility of the user . 

Our obligation shall be limited to the repair or replacement of a unit (at our discretion) that may prove, by our sole examination, to be defective 
under normal use and service during the warranty period . 

Any failure of this product that is not traceable to a defect in material or workmanship is not covered by this warranty . These non-warrantable 
items include, but are not limited to: 

 - Improper installation not in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions .

 - Dents and/or scratches incurred during shipping, handling, or installation . 

 - Change in colour or finish due to chemical usage.

 - Damage caused by failure to follow care and cleaning guidelines, including damage caused by the use of abrasive cleaners .

 - Alterations made to the unit by the purchaser or installer .

 - Damage caused by accidental impact, fire, flood, freezing, and normal wear.

 - Bends and warping caused by forced connections, over-tightened fittings, and inadequate support during installation.

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE
If a claimable defect occurs or replacement parts are needed, please contact our customer service team at cs@conglomkb .com or 
1-877-333-0098 (Service available in English and French, Monday - Friday from 8:30 am - 5 pm EST).

Before you make your call, please ensure that you have:

 - Model number or description .

 - Proof of sale .

 - Details regarding the defect and/or part number . 

 - Name(s) and address(es) of the owner and/or installer .
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Pre-Installation

TOOLS REQUIRED (NOT SUPPLIED)

Measuring tape Carpenter’s square Wrenches

Screwdriver Hammer Pliers

Utility Knife Hack Saw Safety gloves

Safety goggles

MATERIALS REQUIRED (NOT SUPPLIED)

Drain and Overflow Kit 1 ea . Mortar or plaster N/A

Small can of ABS pipe glue 1 ea . 1 in . x 4 in . x 28 in . (2 .54 x 10 .16 x 71 .12 cm) wood strapping 2 ea .

1 in . x 4 in . x 60 in . (2 .54 x 10 .16 x 152 .4 cm) wood strapping 1 ea . 2 in . x 2 in . x 8 in . (5 .08 x 5 .08 x 20 .32 cm) wood 1 ea .

2 in x 2 in x 16 .25 in (5 .08 x 5 .08 x 41 cm) wood 1 ea . Waste coupling and pipe (check existing plumbing for type/size) 1 ea .
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Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Pre-Installation (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A

Part Description Quantity

A Bathtub 1
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Installation
REMOVING THE OLD TUB

1 . Turn off water supply to the tub .

2 . Remove drain and overflow access panel (normally in room or closer behind the drain). If no access exists, cut a 16 in (40.64 cm) 
wide x 14 in (35 .56 cm) high panel on the wall behind the drain . Disconnect drain .

3 . Cut and remove the drywall 2 in (5 .08 cm) above the existing tub . You may have to remove all the drywall around the tub to 
accommodate the new unit . Check rough-in measurements .

4 . Remove nails or screws on tub flange or any fixtures that hold the tub in place.

5 . Remove and dispose of the old bathtub, strapping, mortar base, and any debris that may interfere with the new installation .

6 . Check dimensions again to ensure an accurante fit.

PREPARATION FOR RIGHT OR LEFT ALCOVE INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Decide which direction you would like to install your bathtub .

2 . Cut a piece of cardboard to fit the floor of the tub and place it inside the unit to protect the surface while you work. Protect the edge 
with a blanket .

3 . Set the unit into place and level side to side and front to back as per Fig. 1. Do necessary shimming, assuring a firm uniform 
footing. Mark the location of the drain on the floor.

4 . Mark the height of the tub on the back and end studs as in Fig. 2, then remove tub.

Stud

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
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Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Installation (continued)
 

 

5 . Measure 2 in . (5 .08 cm) below the marked height and re-mark on the studs the location of the 1 in . x 4 in . (2 .54 x 10 .16 cm) wooden 
strapping needed to rest the rim of the tub, as shown in Fig. 3.

6 . Refer to Fig. 4 for approximate location of strapping. Rough in the 1 in. x 4 in. (2.54 cm x 10.16 cm) wood strapping.

7 . Check the location of the drain pipe and make any adjustments at this time. Make sure you leave adequate access for final hook-up 
(optional skirt allows for this). If using optional skirt, you will need minimum clearance as indicated on Fig. 5 from the finished floor.

8 . Rough in all plumbing but leave un-strapped at this stage .

 

 

 

Fig. 3 Fig. 4 Fig. 5

Original Pencil Mark

New Pencil Mark
for Strapping

2 in. (5.08 cm) 28 in.
(71.12 cm)

16.25 in.
(41 cm)

16.25 in. (41 cm
)

60 in.
(152.4 cm)

9 . Re-insert the tub and check for full contact of unit with the strapping and the floor. Also check location of drain.

10 . If you are using the optional skirt, disregard this step and follow skirt installation instructions . Reinforce the front edge, using 2 in . x 
2 in. x 8 in. (5.08 x 5.08 x 20.32 cm) and 2 in. x 2 in. x 16 in. (5.08 x 5.08 x 40.5 cm) pieces of wood assembled into a “T” as per Fig. 
6. Make sure that the top of the “T” makes light contact with the inside of the tub deck (flat area). Test and shim if necessary. 

Fig. 6

8 in. (20.3 cm)

17
.5

 in
. (

44
.5

 c
m

)



Installation (continued)
11 . Measure and mark the location of the shower head and water supplies . Make sure the faucet protrudes far enough into the tub .

12 . Install the drain and overflow as per manufacturer’s installation instructions.

13 . Your tub base must be set in a bed of mortar or plaster. Lay the mortar where the frame will rest on the floor leaving a 2 in. (5.08 
cm) clearance around the drain area . Run a bead of adhesive on the strapping to secure the rim of the tub to the studs and on the 
reinforcing “T”. Set the bathtub into place making sure the mortar squeezes up around the base. Check level as in Fig. 7 to be sure 
that the unit is level and resting very firmly on the floor and strapping.

Fig. 7

14 . Check that the plumbing, drain and overflow are properly aligned.

15 . Connect the drain and overflow to the waste pipe. Install fixtures and caulk all openings.

16 . Install the optional skirt or create a custom skirt in accordance with local building code . 
 

FINISHING THE WALLS

1 . Finish the bathtub enclosure in accordance with your local building code.
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Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Care and Cleaning
To maintain the high gloss, smooth and beautiful surface of your tub, follow these tips:

 - Clean your bathtub exclusively with non-abrasive and non-corrosive cleaners or mild liquid dish washing detergent .

 - Do not allow your acrylic surface to come into contact with products such as acetone (nail polish remover), nail polish, dry cleaning 
solution, lacquer thinners, gasoline, pine oil, etc .

 - Remove dust and dry dirt with a soft, damp cloth .

 - Clean grease, oil, paint and ink stains with isopropyl (rubbing alcohol) . Immediately rinse with water after removal of stain .

 - Avoid using razor blades or other sharp instruments in the tub that might fall and scratch the surface.

 - Small scratches can be removed by applying a thin coat of automotive paste wax and buffing lightly with a clean cloth. For deeper 
scratches, sand the surface lightly with 400 grit “wet or dry” sand paer and buff with fine-grit buffing compound.
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LIRE ET CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES 

1 . Vérifier soigneusement l’unité avant l’installation pour vous 
assurer qu’elle ne comporte aucun dommage . Votre unité a été 
fabriquée à partir de feuilles d’acrylique coulées, ce qui procure 
une surface extrêmement durable. Une fois que vous déballez 
votre unité, vérifiez pour les rayures, les fissures, les bosses ou 
les éraflures. Si des dommages sont notés, ne pas installer.

2 . Veuillez lire les directives attentivement, et conservez-les pour 
toute référence future .

3 . Vérifiez, avant tout, toutes les dimensions (c’est-à-dire largeur 
de l’unité, largeur d’escalier, toutes les portes, etc .) pour vous 
assurez que vous pouvez effectivement transporter votre unité 
jusqu’à son emplacement .

4 . Durant l’installation, protégez la surface de la baignoire en 
entier .

5 . Assurez-vous que la structure du sol est capable de supporter 
un poids de 45,5 kg (100 ln) par pied carré .

6 . Dans tous les cas, le poids total de l’unité DOIT reposer au sol . 
Aucune partie du poids ne doit être supporté par la jupe ou le 
pourtour de la baignoire .

7 . Tous les trous percés dans l’unité doivent être percés de 
l’intérieur (surface finie) vers l’extérieur (surface rugueuse) et 
calfeutrés très soigneusement, de manière à former une barrière 
étanche à l’eau .

8 . Votre installation doit être conforme à tous les codes de 
plomberie locaux. Demandez à un homme de métier qualifié de 
réaliser ou d’approuver votre installation de plomberie .

AVERTISSEMENT : Toujours porter des lunettes et des 
gants de sécurité pendant l’installation afin d’éviter les 
blessures .

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution : ne permettez 
pas qu’un appareil électrique tel qu’un sèche-cheveux, une 
lampe, un téléphone, une radio ou un téléviseur de se trouve 
à moins de 1,5 m (5 pi) de la baignoire!

ATTENTION : Risques de blessure ou de noyade : un enfant 
ou une personne invalide ne devrait utiliser la baignoire que 
sous la supervision d’un adulte .

ATTENTION : Évitez les blessures : soyez prudent(e) en 
entrant dans la baignoire ou lorsque vous en sortez.

ATTENTION : Des température dépassant les 38˚ C (100.4˚ 
F) peuvent être nocives à votre santé! Avant d’utiliser la 
baignoire, vérifiez toujours la température de son eau, et 
ajustez-la au besoin.

PRODUCT FEATURES
1 . Chaque unité est produite en acrylique coulé de 3 mm 

(0 .11 po) d’épaisseur, qui procure une surface haut lustre 
attrayante et facile à nettoyer et à entretenir .

2 . La surface de l’acrylique résiste à l’écaillement, au 
tachage, aux moisissures et aux champignons .

3 . Fabriqué pour remplacer toute bainoire standard de 1,5 m 
(5 pi) en s’ajustant à son installation .

4 . Fabrication robuste et résistante, renforcée de fibre de 
verre retardatrice de flamme, et base mise au point en 
exclusivité .

5 . Jupe est disponible pour les installations en alcôve (voir 
page XX) .
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Veuillez contacter cs@conglomkb.com ou 1-877-333-0098 pour toute assistance supplémentaire .
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Garantie
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN
Inspecter minutieusement le produit avant l’installation et signaler tout dommage sans délai . Nous ne serons pas responsables des défaillances 
ou des dommages qui auraient dû être découverts ou évités par une inspection adéquate et des essais avant l’installation .

Conglom Kitchen and Bath garantit ce produit contre tout défaut dans les matériaux ou la fabrication, pour une période d’un (1) an à 
compter de la date de l’achat . Une preuve d’achat (facture d’achat originale) du consommateur/acheteur original devra accompagner toute 
réclamation faite à Conglom Kitchen & Bath . 

Cette garantie est non transférable et sera nulle si l’unité est enlevée de son installation initiale ou si elle n’est pas installée suivant les 
spécifications du fabricant. Elle ne s’applique pas dans l’éventualité de dommages causés au produit suite à l’utilisation de pièce(s) de 
rechange autre que les pièces originales Conglom Kitchen and Bath, (les pièces de rechange peuvent être obtenues en nous écrivant un 
courriel à cs@conglomkb.com ou en appellant au 1-877-333-0098 entre 8h30 et 17h00, H .N .E .) une erreur d’installation, l’abus, l’utilisation 
ou l’entretien incorrecte et le service incorrect (qu’il soit effectué par un plombier, un entrepreneur, une entreprise de service ou un membre 
de la famille de l’acheteur) . La garantie exclut les dommages causés par des conditions agressives d’air ou d’eau, des nettoyants ou des 
matériaux rudes et/ou abrasifs . 

Nous ne pouvons en aucun cas être tenus responsables pour toute blessure corporelle ou tout dommage matériel résultant d’une mauvaise 
installation ou utilisation de ce produit . Nous ne serons pas tenus responsables de l’incapacité d’utiliser cette unité, des inconvénients, des 
coûts encourus pour la main d’oeuvre, des matériaux, de l’enlèvement et de l’installation des unités de remplacement ou d’aucun autre 
dommage causé par un incident ou accessoire . Les coûts encourus pour obtenir l’accès pour la réparation ou le remplacement sont la 
responsabilité de l’utilisateur . 

Nos obligations se limitent à la réparation ou au remplacement de l’unité (selon notre discrétion) qui peut s’avérer, selon notre examen unique, 
être défectueuse sous l’utilisation et le service normaux pendant la période de garantie . Nous pouvons émettre un crédit au montant de la 
valeur de la facture du produit défectueux (ou d’un pourcentage de ce montant selon l’usure) tenant lieu de la réparation ou du remplacement . 

Toute défectuosité de l’unité qui ne peut être liée à un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication n’est pas couverte par cette garantie . Ces 
conditions non garanties incluent, mais ne se limitent pas aux suivantes : 

 - Une mauvaise installation non conforme aux instructions du fabricant;

 - Les bosselures, bosses et rayures causées pendant l’expédition, la manutention ou l’installation;

 - Le changement de la couleur ou du fini en raison de l’usage d’un produit chimique;

 - Les dommages causés par le non-respect des directives de soin et de nettoyage, y compris les dommages causés par l’utilisation 
de produits nettoyants abrasifs;

 - Toute modification apportée à l’unité par l’acheteur ou l’installateur;

 - Les dommages en raison d’un impact accidentel, du feu, d’une inondation, du gel et de l’usure normale;

 - Les courbures et les déformations provoquées par des raccordements forcés, des fixations trop serrées et un support inadéquat 
pendant l’installation .

PROCÉDURE DE RÉCLAMATION POUR LA GARANTIE
Si un défaut couvert par la garantie se produit ou que vous avez besoin des pièces de rechange, contactez notre service à la clientèle au 
cs@conglomkb.com ou au 1-877-333-0098 (service disponible en anglais et français du lundi au vendredi de 8h30 à 17h, H .N .E .) .

Avant d’appeler, veuillez-vous assurer d’avoir en main :

 - Le numéro de modèle ou une description;

 - La preuve d’achat;

 - Les détails concernant le défaut et/ou le numéro de la pièce de rechange;

 - Le nom et l’adresse du propriétaire et/ou de l’installateur .
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Préinstallation

OUTILS REQUIS (NON INCLUS)

Ruban à mesurer Équerre Clé à molette

Tournevis Marteau Pinces

Couteau tout 

usage
Scie

Gants de 

sécurité

Lunettes de 

sécurité

MATÉRIAUX REQUIS (NON INCLUS)

Ensemble de tuyau d’évacuation et d’orifice de trop-plein 1 ch . Mortier ou plâtre N/A

Petite boîte de colle pour tuyaux en ABS 1 ch . Lattis de bois de 1 po x 4 po x 28 po (2,54 x 10,16 x 71,12 cm) 2 ch .

Lattis de bois de 1 po x 4 po x 60 po (2,54 x 10,16 x 152,4 cm) 1 ch . Éléments de bois de 2 po x 2 po x 8 po (5,08 x 5,08 x 20,32 cm) 1 ch .

Éléments de bois de 2 po x 2 po x 16,25 po (5,08 x 5,08 x 41 cm) 1 ch .
Raccord de vidange et tuyau de vidange 
(vérifiez type/dimensions de la plomberie existante)

1 ch .
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Veuillez contacter cs@conglomkb.com ou 1-877-333-0098 pour toute assistance supplémentaire .
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Préinstallation (suite)

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

A

Pièce Description Quantité

A Baignoire 1
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Installation
DÉPOSE DE LA VIEILLE BAIGNOIRE
1 . Coupez l’alimentation en eau à la baignoire.

2 . Enlevez le tuyau d’évacuation et le panneau d’accès au tuyau de trop-plein (se trouve normalement dans la pièce ou l’armoire 
situé(e) à l’arrière du tuyau d’évacuation). En l’absence de tout accès, découpez un panneau de 16 po (40,64 cm) de largeur x 14 po 
(35,56 cm) de hauteur dans le mur derrière le tuyau d’évacuation. Désaccouplez le tuyau d’évacuation.

3 . Découpez, puis enlevez la cloison sèche à une hauteur de 2 po (5,08 cm) au-dessus de la baignoire existante. Vous devrez peut-être 
enlever toute la cloison sèche entourant la baignoire pour que l’installation puisse recevoir lanouvelle unité. Vérifiez les mesures 
pour le gros oeuvre .

4 . Enlevez les clous ou les vis de la bride de la baignoire et de tout accessoire fixe qui retiendrait la baignoire en place.

5 . Enlever le vieux bain et débarrassez-vous des attaches, de la base en mortier et de tout débris qui pourraient interférer dans la 
nouvelle installation .

6 . Vérifiez les dimensions à nouveau afin de garantir un ajustement précis.

PRÉPARATION POUR L’INSTALLATION À GAUCHE OU À DROITE EN ALCÔVE 

1 . Choisissez l’orientation de votre baignoire.

2 . Découpez un morceau de carton aux dimensions du fond de la baignoire, puis mettez-y ce carton afin de protéger la surface de l’unité 
pendant les travaux. Protégez le rebord avec une courverture.

3 . Mettez l’unité en place et de niveau, d’un côté à l’autre et de l’avant à arrière, tel qu’ilustré dans la Fig. 1. Faites tout le nivellement 
requis par pose de cales d’ajustement, afin d’assurer une assise uniforme et solide. Marquez au sol l’emplacement du tuyau 
d’égouttement .

4 . Marquez maintenant la hauteur de la baignoire sur les poteaux arrière et aux extrémité, tel qu’illustré dans la Fig. 2, puis enlevez la 
baignoire .

Poteau

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
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Installation (suite)
 

5 . Mesurez un point à 2 po (5,08 cm) sous la hauteur marquée, puis marquez de nouveau sur les poteaux l’emplacement des lattis de bois 
de 1 po x 4 po (2,54 x 10,16 cm) qui sont requis pour recevoir le pourtour de la baignoire, selon Fig. 3.

6 . Rapportez-vous à la Fig.4 pour obtenir l’emplacement approximatif des lattis. Installez les lattis de bois en éléments de 1 po x 4 po (2,54 
x 10,16 cm) .

7 . Vérifiez l’emplacement du tuyau d’évacuation, et effectuez tout ajustement requis à cette étape-ci. Assurez-vous de laisser un accès 
suffisant pour le raccordement final (la jupe en option admet cet accès). Si vous utilisez la jupe en option, vous aurez besoin d’un espace 
libre minimal de 16 1/4 po (41 cm) à partir du plancher fini, comme le montre la Fig. 5. 

8 . Faites le gros oeuvre de toute la plomberie, tout en laissant celle-ci sans lattis à cette étape.

 

 

 

Fig. 3 Fig. 4 Fig. 5

Marque au crayon
d’origine

Nouvelle marque au
crayon, pour le lattis
de bois

2 po (5,08 cm) 28 po
(71,12 cm)

16.25 po
(41 cm)

16,25 po (41 cm
)

60 po
(152,4 cm)

9 . Remettez en place la baignoire, et vérifiez si l’unité fait pleinement contact avec le lattis et le plancher. Aussi, vérifiez l’emplacement du 
tuyau d’évacuation .

10 . Si vous utilisez la jupe en option, ignorez cette étape-ci, et suivez plutôt les directives d’installation de la jupe. Renforcez le rebord 
avant, au moyen d’éléments de bois de 2 po x 2 po x 8 po (5,08 x 5,08 cm x 20,32 cm) et de 2 po x 2 po x 16 po (5,08 x 5,08 x 40,5 cm) . 
assemblés en T, comme selon la Fig. 6. Assurez-vous que le haut du T fait contact avec l’intérieur de la plate-forme de la baignoire. 
Tetez, et ajustez avec des cales si nécessaire. 

Fig. 6

8 po (20,3 cm)

17
.5

 p
o 

(4
4,

5 
cm

)
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Installation (suite)
11 . Mesurez et marquez l’emplacement de la pomme de douche et des canalisations d’alimentation en eau. Assurez-vous que le robinet fait 

saillie suffisamment loin dans la baignoire.

12 . Installez maintenant le tuyau d’évacuation et le tuyau de trop-plein, comme selon les directives d’installation du fabricant.

13 . La base de votre baignoire doit reposer dans un lit de mortier ou de plâtre. Étendez le mortier là où le cadre portera, au sol, en 
laissant un dégagement de 2 po (5,08 cm) autour de la région du tuyau d’évacuation. Appliquez un cordon d’adhésif sur le lattis pour 
assujettir le pourtour de la baignoire aux montants et aux T de renforcement. Mettez en place la baignoire, en vous assurant que 
le mortier se trouve comprimé tout le tour de la base. Vérifiez si l’installation est au niveau, comme à la Fig. 7, afin de garantir que 
l’unité est bien horizontale et repose très fermement sur le sol et contre les lattis.

Fig. 7

14 . Vérifiez le bon alignement de la plomberie du tuyau d’évacuation et du trop-plein.

15 . Raccordez les tuyaux d’évacuation et trop-plein au renvoi d’eau. Installez maintenant les accessoires, puis calfeutrez toutes les 
ouvertures .

16 . Installez la jupe en option de la baignoire. Sinon, créer une jupe personnalisée en conformité avec le code du bâtiment local.

FINITION DES MURS

1 . Terminez l’enceinte de la baignoire en conformité avec le code du bâtiment local.
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Soin et Nettoyage
Pour conserver le fini lustré, la surface lisse et l’esthétisme de votre baignoire, suivez ces conseils :

 - Utiliser des produits de nettoyage ménagers (non abrasifs) ou un liquide détergent à vaiselle doux . Bien rincer et assécher avec un 
linge propre .

 - Éviter que la surface en acrylique entre en contact avec des produits tels que l’acétone (dissolvant pour vernis à ongles), vernis à 
ongles, solution pour nettoyage à sec, solvant à laque, gazoline, huile de pin, etc.

 - Éliminer la poussière et la saleté sèche avec un linge doux et humide .

 - Nettoyer les taches de graisses, d’huile, de peinture et d’encre avec de l’alcool à friction . Après avoir enlevé la tache, rincer 
immédiatement avec de l’eau .

 - Éviter d’utiliser une lame de rasoir ou tout autre instrument coupant qui pourrait égratigner la surface .

 - On peut réparer les petites égratignures en appliquant une mince couche de cire en pâte pour automobiles, puis en polissant 
délicatement avec un chiffon propre. Dans le cas des égratignures plus profondes, poncez la surface légèrement avec un papier 
abrasif à grain no 400, pour ponçage humide/à sec, puis polissez-la avec une pâte à polir à grain fin.
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READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Inspect your unit before proceeding . Once you unpack your unit, 
check for chips, scratches, cracks, dents or scuff marks . If any 
damage is noticed, do not install .

2 . Please read instructions carefully and keep for future use .

3 . Protect the entire surface of bathtub and skirt during installation .

4 . Your installation must comply with all local plumbing and 
building codes . Obtain any building permits if necessary before 
proceeding. Have a qualified tradesman install or approve your 
bathtub installation .

CAUTION: Always wear safety goggles and gloves in order 
to avoid personal injury .

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock; do not permit electric 
appliances such as hair dryers, lamps, telephones, radios, 
telephones, radios, or televisions within 1 .5 m (5 ft .) of the 
bathtub .

WARNING: Risk of accidental injury or drowning; children 
or disabled persons should not use bath without adult 
supervision .

WARNING: To avoid injury, exercise care when entering or 
exiting the bathtub .

WARNING: Temperature in excess of 38˚ C (100.4˚ F) 
may be harmful to your health . Check and adjust water 
temperature before use .

PRODUCT FEATURES
1 . Each unit is formed using 3 mm (0 .11 in) thick ABS that 

provides an attractive, easy to clean and maintain, high 
gloss surface .

2 . The ABS surface resists chipping, staining, mold and 
mildew .

3 . Simple to isntall .

4 . Allows for easy access to the drain and overflow.
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Warranty

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

A thorough inspection must be made before installation and any damage must be promptly reported . We will not be liable for failures or 
damage that could have been discovered or avoided by proper inspection and testing prior to installation .

Conglom Kitchen & Bath warrants this product to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one (1) year from the date of purchase . 
Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original consumer purchaser must be made available to Conglom Kitchen & Bath for all 
warranty claims . 

This warranty is non-transferable and shall be voided if the unit is removed from its initial installation or if it is not installed following 
the manufacturer’s instructions . It does not apply in the event of product damage due to the use of other than genuine Conglom Kitchen 
& Bath replacement parts (replacement parts may be obtained by e-mail at cs@conglomkb .com or by calling 1-877-333-0098 between 
8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST), installation error, abuse, misuse or improper care and maintenance (whether performed by a plumber, contractor, 
service provider or member of the purchaser’s household) . The warranty excludes damage due to aggressive air or water conditions, harsh 
or abrasive cleaners and/or materials . 

Under no circumstance shall we be held liable for personal injury or property damage resulting from improper installation or use of this 
product . We will not be held liable for inconvenience caused by loss of use of this product, costs incurred for labour or materials, removal 
and installation of replacement units, or any other incidental or consequential damages . Costs relating to obtaining access for repair or 
replacement are the responsibility of the user . 

Our obligation shall be limited to the repair or replacement of a unit (at our discretion) that may prove, by our sole examination, to be defective 
under normal use and service during the warranty period . 

Any failure of this product that is not traceable to a defect in material or workmanship is not covered by this warranty . These non-warrantable 
items include, but are not limited to: 

 - Improper installation not in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions .

 - Dents and/or scratches incurred during shipping, handling, or installation . 

 - Change in colour or finish due to chemical usage.

 - Damage caused by failure to follow care and cleaning guidelines, including damage caused by the use of abrasive cleaners .

 - Alterations made to the unit by the purchaser or installer .

 - Damage caused by accidental impact, fire, flood, freezing, and normal wear.

 - Bends and warping caused by forced connections, over-tightened fittings, and inadequate support during installation.

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE
If a claimable defect occurs or replacement parts are needed, please contact our customer service team at cs@conglomkb .com or 
1-877-333-0098 (Service available in English and French, Monday - Friday from 8:30 am - 5 pm EST).

Before you make your call, please ensure that you have:

 - Model number or description .

 - Proof of sale .

 - Details regarding the defect and/or part number . 

 - Name(s) and address(es) of the owner and/or installer .
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Pre-Installation

TOOLS REQUIRED (NOT SUPPLIED)

Measuring tape Carpenter’s square Screwdriver

Hammer Level Hack Saw

Safety goggles Safety gloves

MATERIALS REQUIRED (NOT SUPPLIED)

2 in x 2 in x 55 in (5 .08 x 5 .08 x 139 .7 cm) piece of wood 1 ea . 2 in . x 2 in . x 8 in . (5 .08 x 5 .08 x 20 .32 cm) piece of wood 1 ea .

2 in x 2 in x 16 in (5 .08 x 5 .08 x 40 .5 cm) piece of wood 1 ea . Some 3 in . (7 .62 cm) nails and drywall screws
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Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Pre-Installation (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A

B
E

D FC

Part Description Quantity

A Bath Skirt 1

B Clips 4

C Pegs 3

D Spacers 3

E Stainless Steel Screws 3

F Caps 3
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Installation
LEFT OR RIGHT ALCOVE INSTALLATION

1 . Prepare “T” assembly as per Fig. 1.

8 in. (20.3 cm)

55 in. (139.7 cm)

Fig. 1
17.5 in. (44.5 cm)

2 . Using a plumb line or carpenter’s level, mark a line on the floor (Fig. 2). measure in 1 1/4 in. (3.17 cm) and mark a 
second line. Nail or screw the “T” assembly to the floor on the inside of this line. Make sure that the top of the “T” 
makes light contact with the inside of the tub deck (flat area). Shim if necessary.

1 1/4 in.
(3.17 cm)

Fig. 2

3 . Install the 4 plastic clips (B) into the plastic female grooves provided on the underside of the flange of the bathtub as shown in Fig. 3.

Fig. 3

B
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Installation (cont’d)
4 . Slip the notched edge of the skirt under the lip of the tub in between the clips and the inside of the lip as indicated in Fig. 4. Swing the 

bottom of the skirt down and in until it butts up against the 2 in. x 2 in. (5.08 x 5.08 cm) on the floor. Fasten the skirt to the “T” brace 
assembly as shown in Fig. 5. Use caps (F) to cover the heads of the pegs and screws.

B

D
E F

C

Fig. 4

Fig. 5
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Care and Cleaning
To maintain the high gloss, smooth and beautiful surface of your skirt, follow these tips:

 - Clean your skirt exclusively with non-abrasive and non-corrosive cleaners or mild liquid dish washing detergent .

 - Do not allow your ABS surface to come into contact with products such as acetone (nail polish remover), nail polish, dry cleaning 
solution, lacquer thinners, gasoline, pine oil, etc .

 - Remove dust and dry dirt with a soft, damp cloth .

 - Clean grease, oil, paint and ink stains with isopropyl (rubbing alcohol) . Immediately rinse with water after removal of stain .

 - Avoid using razor blades or other sharp instruments in the tub that might fall and scratch the surface.

Service Parts
If you are missing parts or if you require replacement parts, please contact our customer service team at cs@conglomkb.com or 
1-877-333-0098, 8:30 am - 5 pm, EST, Monday-Friday. Identify the required part(s) and have the part number(s) ready.

A

D

C

E

B

Part Description Code Quantity

A Clips QHB158 4

B Pegs QHB159 3

C Spacers QHB160 3

D Stainless Steel Screws QHB161 3

E Caps QHB162 3
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LIRE ET CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES 

1 . Vérifier soigneusement l’unité avant l’installation pour vous 
assurer qu’elle ne comporte aucun dommage . Une fois que vous 
déballez votre unité, vérifiez pour les rayures, les fissures, les 
bosses ou les éraflures. Si des dommages sont notés, ne pas 
installer .

2 . Veuillez lire les directives attentivement, et conservez-les pour 
toute référence future .

3 . Durant l’installation, protégez la surface de la baignoire et la 
jupe en entier .

4 . Votre installation doit être conforme à tous les codes de 
plomberie locaux. Demandez à un homme de métier qualifié de 
réaliser ou d’approuver votre installation de plomberie .

AVERTISSEMENT : Toujours porter des lunettes et des 
gants de sécurité pendant l’installation afin d’éviter les 
blessures .

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution : ne permettez 
pas qu’un appareil électrique tel qu’un sèche-cheveux, une 
lampe, un téléphone, une radio ou un téléviseur de se trouve 
à moins de 1,5 m (5 pi) de la baignoire!

ATTENTION : Risques de blessure ou de noyade : un enfant 
ou une personne invalide ne devrait utiliser la baignoire que 
sous la supervision d’un adulte .

ATTENTION : Évitez les blessures : soyez prudent(e) en 
entrant dans la baignoire ou lorsque vous en sortez.

ATTENTION : Des température dépassant les 38˚ C (100.4˚ 
F) peuvent être nocives à votre santé! Avant d’utiliser la 
baignoire, vérifiez toujours la température de son eau, et 
ajustez-la au besoin.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
1 . Cette unité est produite en ABS de 3 mm (0 .11 po) 

d’épaisseur, qui procure une surface haut lustre attrayante 
et facile à nettoyer et à entretenir .

2 . La surface de ABS résiste à l’écaillement, aux taches, aux 
moisissures et aux champignons .

3 . Facile à installer.

4 . Permet un accès facile au tuyau d’égouttement et au tuyau 
de trop-plein .
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Garantie
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN
Inspecter minutieusement le produit avant l’installation et signaler tout dommage sans délai . Nous ne serons pas responsables des défaillances 
ou des dommages qui auraient dû être découverts ou évités par une inspection adéquate et des essais avant l’installation .

Conglom Kitchen and Bath garantit ce produit contre tout défaut dans les matériaux ou la fabrication, pour une période d’un (1) an à 
compter de la date de l’achat . Une preuve d’achat (facture d’achat originale) du consommateur/acheteur original devra accompagner toute 
réclamation faite à Conglom Kitchen & Bath . 

Cette garantie est non transférable et sera nulle si l’unité est enlevée de son installation initiale ou si elle n’est pas installée suivant les 
spécifications du fabricant. Elle ne s’applique pas dans l’éventualité de dommages causés au produit suite à l’utilisation de pièce(s) de 
rechange autre que les pièces originales Conglom Kitchen and Bath, (les pièces de rechange peuvent être obtenues en nous écrivant un 
courriel à cs@conglomkb.com ou en appellant au 1-877-333-0098 entre 8h30 et 17h00, H .N .E .) une erreur d’installation, l’abus, l’utilisation 
ou l’entretien incorrecte et le service incorrect (qu’il soit effectué par un plombier, un entrepreneur, une entreprise de service ou un membre 
de la famille de l’acheteur) . La garantie exclut les dommages causés par des conditions agressives d’air ou d’eau, des nettoyants ou des 
matériaux rudes et/ou abrasifs . 

Nous ne pouvons en aucun cas être tenus responsables pour toute blessure corporelle ou tout dommage matériel résultant d’une mauvaise 
installation ou utilisation de ce produit . Nous ne serons pas tenus responsables de l’incapacité d’utiliser cette unité, des inconvénients, des 
coûts encourus pour la main d’oeuvre, des matériaux, de l’enlèvement et de l’installation des unités de remplacement ou d’aucun autre 
dommage causé par un incident ou accessoire . Les coûts encourus pour obtenir l’accès pour la réparation ou le remplacement sont la 
responsabilité de l’utilisateur . 

Nos obligations se limitent à la réparation ou au remplacement de l’unité (selon notre discrétion) qui peut s’avérer, selon notre examen unique, 
être défectueuse sous l’utilisation et le service normaux pendant la période de garantie . Nous pouvons émettre un crédit au montant de la 
valeur de la facture du produit défectueux (ou d’un pourcentage de ce montant selon l’usure) tenant lieu de la réparation ou du remplacement . 

Toute défectuosité de l’unité qui ne peut être liée à un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication n’est pas couverte par cette garantie . Ces 
conditions non garanties incluent, mais ne se limitent pas aux suivantes : 

 - Une mauvaise installation non conforme aux instructions du fabricant;

 - Les bosselures, bosses et rayures causées pendant l’expédition, la manutention ou l’installation;

 - Le changement de la couleur ou du fini en raison de l’usage d’un produit chimique;

 - Les dommages causés par le non-respect des directives de soin et de nettoyage, y compris les dommages causés par l’utilisation 
de produits nettoyants abrasifs;

 - Toute modification apportée à l’unité par l’acheteur ou l’installateur;

 - Les dommages en raison d’un impact accidentel, du feu, d’une inondation, du gel et de l’usure normale;

 - Les courbures et les déformations provoquées par des raccordements forcés, des fixations trop serrées et un support inadéquat 
pendant l’installation .

PROCÉDURE DE RÉCLAMATION POUR LA GARANTIE
Si un défaut couvert par la garantie se produit ou que vous avez besoin des pièces de rechange, contactez notre service à la clientèle au 
cs@conglomkb.com ou au 1-877-333-0098 (service disponible en anglais et français du lundi au vendredi de 8h30 à 17h, H .N .E .) .

Avant d’appeler, veuillez-vous assurer d’avoir en main :

 - Le numéro de modèle ou une description;

 - La preuve d’achat;

 - Les détails concernant le défaut et/ou le numéro de la pièce de rechange;

 - Le nom et l’adresse du propriétaire et/ou de l’installateur .
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Préinstallation

OUTILS REQUIS (NON INCLUS)

Ruban à mesurer Équerre Tournevis

Marteau Niveau Scie

Lunettes de 
sécurité

Gants de 

sécurité

MATÉRIAUX REQUIS (NON INCLUS)

Élément de bois de 2 po x 2 po x 55 po (5,08 x 5,08 x 139,7 cm) 1 ch . Élément de bois de 2 po x 2 po x 8 po (5,08 x 5,08 x 20,32 cm) 1 ch .

Élément de bois de 2 po x 2 po x 16 po (5,08 x 5,08 x 40,5 cm) 1 ch .
Une certaine quantité de clous de 3 po (7,62 cm) et de vis pour 

cloisons sèches .
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Preéinstallation (suite)

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

A

B
E

D FC

Pièce Description Quantité

A Jupe 1

B Étriers 4

C Goujons 3

D Cales d’espacement 3

E Vis en acier inoxydable 3

F Capuchons 3



 29 CONGLOMKB .COM

Veuillez contacter cs@conglomkb.com ou 1-877-333-0098 pour toute assistance supplémentaire .

FRANÇAIS

Installation
À GAUCHE OU À DROITE EN ALCÔVE

1 . Préparez un assemblage en “T”, comme selon la Fig. 1.

8 po (20,3 cm)

55 po (139,7 cm)

Fig. 1
17.5 po (44,5 cm)

2 . Au moyen d’un fil de plomb ou d’un niveau à bulle, marquez une ligne sur le plancher (Fig. 2). Mesurez à 1 1/4 po (3,17 cm), et 
marquez une deuxième ligne. Clouez ou vissez l’assemblage en T au plancher, à l’intérieur de cette ligne. Assurez-vous que le haut 
du T soit en contact avec l’intérieur de la plate-forme de la baignoire (partie plate). Ajustez avec des cales si nécessaire.

1 1/4 po
(3,17 cm)

Fig. 2

3 . Comme le montre la Fig. 3, installez les quatre (4) étriers en plastique (B) sur les rainures femelles en plastique que l’on trouve sur le 
côté intérieur de la bride de la baignoire .

Fig. 3

B
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Installation (suite)
4 . Insérez les trois (3) goujons en plastique (C) dans les trous pré-perforés sur la jupe, jusque dans les cales d’espacement (D). Glissez le 

rebord encoché de la jupe sous la lèvre de la baignoire, entre les étriers et l’intérieur de la lèvre, comme démontré à la Fig. 4. Faites 
maintenant pivoter en bas la partie inférieure de la jupe, puis vers l’intérieur, jusqu’à ce qu’elles aboute tout contre l’élément de 2 po x 
2 po (5,08 x 5,08 cm) sur le plancher . 

5 . Fixer la jupe à l’assemblage en “T” tel que montré dans la Fig. 5. Utilisez les capuchons (F) pour couvrir les têtes des goujons et des 
vis . 

B

D
E F

C

Fig. 4

Fig. 5
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Veuillez contacter cs@conglomkb.com ou 1-877-333-0098 pour toute assistance supplémentaire .

FRANÇAIS

Soin et Nettoyage
Pour conserver le fini lustré,  la surface lisse et l’esthétisme de votre baignoire, suivez ces quelques conseils :

 - Nettoyer la jupe avec des produits de nettoyage ménagers (non abrasifs) ou un liquide détergent à vaiselle doux . Bien rincer et 
assécher avec un linge propre .

 - Éviter que la surface en ABS entre en contact avec des produits tels que l’acétone (dissolvant pour vernis à ongles), vernis à ongles, 
solution pour nettoyage à sec, solvant à laque, gazoline, huile de pin, etc.

 - Éliminer la poussière et la saleté sèche avec un linge doux et humide .

 - Nettoyer les taches de graisses, d’huile, de peinture et d’encre avec de l’alcool à friction . Après avoir enlevé la tache, rincer 
immédiatement avec de l’eau .

 - Éviter d’utiliser une lame de rasoir ou tout autre instrument coupant qui pourrait égratigner la surface .

Pièces de rechange
Si des pièces sont manquantes ou vous avez besoin de pièces de rechange, veuillez nous contacter au cs@conglomkb.com ou 
1-877-333-0098 (de lundi au vendredi, 8h30 à 17h, H.N.E.). Veuillez identifier les pièces nécessaires et ayez les codes à portée de la main.

A

D

C

E

B

Pièce Description Code Quantité

A Étriers QHB158 4

B Goujons QHB159 3

C Cales d’espacement QHB160 3

D Vis en acier inoxydable QHB161 3

E Capuchons QHB162 3



Retain this manual for future use.

Imported by / Importé par :

St-Laurent, Québec, H4S 2C3
1-877-333-0098 | cs@conglomkb.com
(service available in English and French, Monday - Friday from 8:30am - 5pm EST)
(service disponible en anglais et français, du lundi au vendredi, 8h30 à 17h, H.N.E.)
www.conglomkb.com
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